

**No. 07-1662**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

QT, INC., Q-RAY COMPANY, BIO-METAL, INC., and QUE TE PARK,  
a.k.a. ANDREW Q. PARK,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Illinois, Magistrate Judge Morton Denlow  
Case No. 03 C 3578

---

**BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX OF  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Helen E. Witt, P.C. (ARDC No. 6183630)  
Anthony Casey (ARDC No. 6281142)  
Wendy Netter Epstein (ARDC No. 6280712)  
(Counsel of Record)

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
200 East Randolph Drive  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
Telephone: (312) 861-2000  
Facsimile: (312) 861-2200

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants  
QT, INC., Q-RAY COMPANY, BIO-METAL,  
INC., and QUE TE PARK a.k.a. ANDREW Q.  
PARK

**CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Appellate Court No: **07-1662**

Short Caption: **FTC v. QT Inc., et al.**

Pursuant to Circuit Rule 26.1, Defendants-Appellants, make the following disclosures:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
I.    FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A.    Mr. Park Discovers The Bio-Ray Bracelet In Spain.....	3
B.    Scientific Studies All Say Bracelet Relieves Pain. ....	4
1.    The Italian Study.....	4
2.    The Korean Study .....	5
3.    The Chinese Study and Letter From Dr. Niwa .....	6
C.    QT Markets Bracelet In The United States.....	6
D.    Subsequent Relevant Studies. ....	8
1.    Mayo Clinic Study .....	9
2.    Manginelli Study.....	11
3.    Trapp Pain Study.....	11
E.    QT Continues To Sell Bracelets And Have High Rates Of Repeat Business. ....	12
II.   PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	13
A.    Trial.....	13
1.    Dr. Hochberg (FTC Expert).....	14
2.    Dr. Feldstein (Defendants’ Expert).....	16
3.    Dr. Olshansky (Defendants’ Expert).....	17
B.    District Court Opinion .....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	20
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT DEFENDANTS VIOLATED THE FTC ACT SHOULD BE REVERSED. ....	20

A.	The District Court’s Conclusion That A Placebo Effect Cannot Substantiate A Claim Of Plain Relief As A Matter Of Law Should Be Rejected. ....	22
1.	The District Court’s Holding Frustrates Consumer Expectations.....	22
2.	The District Court’s Ruling Ignored Uncontradicted Trial Evidence.....	24
3.	<i>Pantron</i> Was Wrongly Decided And Should Not Be Followed. ....	25
B.	The District Court Erred In Finding That Only A “Gold Standard” Study Could Provide Reasonable Substantiation For QT’s Claims.....	28
1.	The Requirement That All “Heath-Related” Claims Have “Gold Standard” Substantiation Does Not Find Support In The Case Law. ....	29
2.	The District Court Did Not Consider The Level Of Substantiation the FTC Act Contemplates, Nor The Evidence In This Case That Dictates A More Flexible Standard Of Substantiation. ....	30
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT QT DID NOT HAVE ADEQUATE SUBSTANTIATION RESULTED FROM APPLICATION OF ITS ERRONEOUS STANDARD AND SHOULD BE REVERSED. ....	35
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDINGS WITH RESPECT TO QT’S PROFITS AND REFUND POLICIES WERE CLEARLY ERRONEOUS.....	38
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED THE WRONG LEGAL STANDARD IN FINDING MR. PARK INDIVIDUALLY LIABLE AND IN ORDERING MONETARY RESTITUTION.....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	44
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	46
	CIRCUIT RULE 30(d) STATEMENT.....	47
	CIRCUIT RULE 31(e) CERTIFICATION .....	48
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	49
	INDEX TO REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX.....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Baptist v. City of Kankakee</i> , 481 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	42, 43
<i>FTC v. California Pacific Research, Inc.</i> , No. CV-N-88-602BRT (D. Nev. Aug. 27, 1991) .....	29
<i>FTC v. Enforma</i> , 362 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	30
<i>FTC v. Febre</i> , 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	20, 39, 40
<i>FTC v. Garvey</i> , 383 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	42, 43, 44
<i>FTC v. Kitco of Nevada, Inc.</i> , 612 F. Supp. 1282 (D. Minn. 1985).....	43
<i>FTC v. Pantron I Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	17, 21, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>FTC v. Sabal</i> , 32 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (N.D. Ill. 1998) .....	29
<i>FTC v. SlimAmerica, Inc.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (S.D. Fla. 1999) .....	29
<i>FTC v. Verity Int’l., Ltd.</i> , 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006).....	19, 20
<i>Gile v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 95 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>In re Thompson Med. Co.</i> , 104 F.T.C. 648 (1984).....	20, 33
<i>Kraft, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	26, 32

<i>Lapinee Trade, Inc. v. Boon Rawd Brewery Co.</i> , 91 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>Murdock &amp; Sons Constr., Inc. v. Goheen Gen. Constr., Inc.</i> , 461 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	19, 20
<i>National Bakers Servs., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 329 F.2d 365 (7th Cir. 1964) .....	26
<i>National Petroleum Refiners Ass'n. v. FTC</i> , 482 F.2d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 415 U.S. 951 (1974) .....	21
<i>Porter &amp; Dietsch, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 605 F.2d 294 (7th Cir. 1979) .....	30, 43
<i>Randall v. Loftsgaarden</i> , 478 U.S. 647 (1986).....	40
<i>Sears, Roebuck and Co. v. FTC</i> , 676 F.2d 385 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	22
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 741 F.2d 1146 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	22, 29
<i>U.S. v. An Article . . . Acu-Dot . . .</i> , 483 F. Supp. 1311 (N.D. Ohio 1980).....	26, 27
<b>Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 108(b)(2) .....	1
15 U.S.C. § 15(a)(1).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 45(a) .....	1
15 U.S.C. § 52(b) .....	20
15 U.S.C. § 53(b) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1345.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 636(c)(1).....	1

**Rules**

21 C.F.R. § 310.527(a)..... 28

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) ..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(b) ..... 1

**Regulations**

FTC Act § 12 ..... 20

FTC Act § 15(a)(1) ..... 20
